Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------|----------|----------------|----------------|
| TOMY Company, Ltd. | | 05/18/2009 | COMPANY: JAPAN |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Abrams Gentile Productions, Inc. | |
|------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 113 Barksdale Professional Center | |
| City: | Newark | |
| State/Country: | DELAWARE | |
| Postal Code: | 19711-3258 | |
| Entity Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28

900135554

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-------------------|
| Serial Number: | 78574685 | GALACTIC DEFENDER |
| Serial Number: | 78575621 | RED FALCON |
| Serial Number: | 78575581 | FORCE COMMANDER |
| Serial Number: | 76672980 | PHAROID |
| Serial Number: | 76687350 | SPACE GLIDER |
| Serial Number: | 78574680 | TIME TRAVELER |
| Serial Number: | 76672466 | PHOBOS |
| Serial Number: | 78573629 | MICRONAUTS |
| Serial Number: | 78575540 | LOBSTROS |
| Serial Number: | 78575563 | TERRAPHANT |
| Serial Number: | 78575594 | PEGASUS |
| Serial Number: | 76672981 | LOBROS |
| Serial Number: | 76672462 | BARON KARZA |
| Serial Number: | 76672463 | GALACTIC WARRIOR |
| | | |

REEL: 003999 FRAME: 0384

TRADEMARK "

| Serial Number: | 76672977 | OBERON |
|----------------------|----------|-------------|
| Cenari variber. | 70072077 | OBENON |
| Serial Number: | 76672975 | MICROTRON |
| Serial Number: | 76672464 | LANTAURION |
| Serial Number: | 76672465 | BIOTRON |
| Serial Number: | 76672976 | CHROMANTRON |
| Serial Number: | 76672979 | ANTRON |
| Serial Number: | 76672978 | HORNETROID |
| Serial Number: | 76687351 | EQUESTRON |
| Serial Number: | 76687348 | KRONOS |
| Serial Number: | 76687345 | MEMBROS |
| Serial Number: | 76687346 | REPTO |
| Serial Number: | 76687347 | SHARKOS |
| Serial Number: | 76687349 | GREEN BARON |
| Registration Number: | 2663465 | MICRONAUTS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (908)654-7866

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 908-654-5000

Email: trademarkadmin@ldlkm.com

Correspondent Name: Gregg A. Paradise

Address Line 1: 600 South Avenue West

Address Line 4: Westfield, NEW JERSEY 07090

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | AGE.8 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | GREGG A. PARADISE |
| Signature: | /GREGG A. PARADISE/ |
| Date: | 06/04/2009 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=Short Form US Assignment-Exhibit A & B#page1.tif source=Short Form US Assignment-Exhibit A & B#page2.tif source=Short Form US Assignment-Exhibit A & B#page3.tif

source=Short Form US Assignment-Exhibit A & B#page4.tif

source=Short Form US Assignment-Exhibit A & B#page5.tif

SHORT FORM U.S. TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Short Form U.S. Trademark Assignment, dated May ______, 2009 (the "Effective Date"), shall constitute an agreement (the "Agreement") between and among TOMY Company, Ltd., a Japanese company ("Assignor" or "Tomy") and Abrams Gentile Productions, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee" or "AGP").

WHEREAS, Tomy is the successor by operation of law to Takara Co. Ltd. as a result of a merger which became effective as of March 1, 2006;

WHEREAS, Tomy is identified as the registered owner of the United States Trademark registration identified on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and is the owner of the United States trademark applications set forth on Exhibit "B" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "Trademark Registrations and Applications");

WHEREAS, Tomy and Abrams Gentile Entertainment, Inc. ("AGE") previously entered into the following agreements: (i) a License Agreement, dated November 6, 2006, (the "<u>License Agreement</u>"); (ii) a Settlement Agreement, dated November 6, 2006, (the "<u>Settlement Agreement</u>"); and (iii) the Micronauts Reconfirmation of 11.06.2006 Agreement, which amended and reconfirmed the License Agreement and the Settlement Agreement, (the "<u>Reconfirmation Agreement</u>"), and together with the License Agreement and Settlement Agreement, the "<u>Tomy Micronauts Agreements</u>";

WHEREAS, AGE has assigned, transferred and conveyed to AGP all of its right, title and interest in and to all of its rights and obligations under the Tomy Micronauts Agreements, and Tomy has consented to such assignment, conveyance and transfer; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to sell, transfer, convey and assign, and the Assignee is desirous of acquiring, all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Registrations and Applications, including any goodwill appurtenant to the marks which are the subject of the Trademark Registrations and Applications.

NOW THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey and set over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, in perpetuity, Assignor's entire right, title and interest, if any,—in the United States, in and to said Trademark Registrations and Applications, and to any goodwill and claims appurtenant thereto in the marks which are the subject of the Trademark Registrations and Applications, which arose- in the United States at any time prior to and up through and including the Effective Date, with the full power to prosecute, compromise, settle, reassign, and give a release in full settlement of any such claim.

Upon the request of Assignee, Assignor agrees for itself and its successors, representatives and assigns, at the cost of the Assignee, to perform such lawful

acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, statements and other lawful documents as Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully the assignment and the purposes set forth herein.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR:

TOMY Company, Ltd.

Name: Kantaro Tomiyama

Title: President and CEO

ASSIGNEE:

ABRAMS SENTILE PRODUCTIONS, INC.

Name:

Title:

EXHIBIT A

TO SHORT FORM U.S. TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

| | REG. NUMBER | MARK |
|----|-------------|------------|
| 1. | 2663465 | MICRONAUTS |

EXHIBIT B

TO U.S. SHORT FORM U.S. TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

| | U.S. APPLICATIONS (AII ABANDONED) | Serial No./Filing Date |
|-----|---|---------------------------------|
| 1. | GALACTIC DEFENDER | 78/574,685 |
| 2. | RED FALCON | February 24, 2005 |
| 2. | RED FALCON | 78/575,621 |
| 3. | FORCE COMMANDER | February 25, 2005 78/575,581 |
|) · | TORGE GOMMANDER | February 25, 2005 |
| 4. | PHAROID | 76/672,980 |
| ,,, | 11,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | February 21, 2007 |
| 5. | SPACE GLIDER | 76/687,350 |
| | | March 4, 2008 |
| 6. | TIME TRAVELER | 78/574,680 |
| | | February 24, 2005 |
| 7. | PHOBOS | 76/672,466 |
| | | February 8, 2007 |
| 8. | MICRONAUTS | 78/573,629 |
| | | February 23, 2005 |
| 9. | LOBSTROS | 78/575,540 |
| | | February 25, 2005 |
| 10. | TERRAPHANT | 78/575,563 |
| 4.4 | DEO A OLLO | February 25, 2005 |
| 11. | PEGASUS | 78/575,594 |
| 12. | LOBROS | February 25, 2005 |
| 14. | LOBROS | 76/672,981 |
| 13. | BARON KARZA | February 21, 2007 76/672,462 |
| TO. | DAITON MIZA | February 8, 2007 |
| 14. | GALACTIC WARRIOR | 76/672,463 |
| | 0 12 10 10 W IN 10 10 1 | February 8, 2007 |
| 15. | OBERON | 76/672,977 |
| | | February 21, 2007 |
| 16. | MICROTRON | 76/672,975 |
| | | February 21, 2007 |
| 17. | LANTAURION | 76/672,464 |
| | | February 8, 2007 |
| 18 | BIOTRON | 76/672,465 |
| | | February 8, 2007 |
| 19. | CHROMANTRON | 76/672,976 |
| ••• | | February 21, 2007 |

| 20. | ANTRON | 76/672,979 |
|-----|-------------|-------------------|
| | | February 21, 2007 |
| 21. | HORNETROID | 76/672,978 |
| | | February 21, 2007 |
| 22. | EQUESTRON | 76/687,351 |
| | | March 4, 2008 |
| 23. | KRONOS | 76/687,348 |
| | | March 4, 2008 |
| 24. | MEMBROS | 76/687,345 |
| | | March 4, 2008 |
| 25. | REPTO | 76/687,346 |
| | | March 4, 2008 |
| 26. | SHARKOS | 76/687,347 |
| | | March 4, 2008 |
| 27. | GREEN BARON | 76/687,349 |
| | | March 4, 2008 |

RECORDED: 06/04/2009